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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mrs A Skelton

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme  (the LGPS)

Respondents

The Scheme Employer 

The Appropriate Administering Authority
:

:
University of Brighton (the University)

East Sussex County Council (the Council)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mrs Skelton states that the University and the Council failed properly to consider her application for ill health early retirement and failed to then deal properly with her application under the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

PROVISIONS FROM THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME REGULATIONS 1997 (THE REGULATIONS)

27. - (1) Where a member leaves a local government employment by reason of being permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment or any other comparable employment with his employing authority because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, he is entitled to an ill-health pension and grant.

(2) The pension and grant are payable immediately.

(3) A member – 

(a) whose total membership is at least one year, but less than two years, and

(b) to whom no transfer value is credited,

is entitled to an ill-health grant (but not a pension), unless paragraph (4) applies to him.

(4) This paragraph applies to a member if – 

(a) he is entitled to any payment out of the appropriate fund (other than an injury allowance under regulation 7 of the Benefit Regulations or a return of contributions),

(b) he has received any payment under Part VI of the Local Government (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996[2], or

(c) he would receive at least as much as the grant if his contributions were returned to him.

(5) In paragraph (1)-

“comparable employment” means employment in which, when compared with the member’s employment-

(a) the contractual provisions as to capacity either are the same or differ only to an extent that is reasonable given the nature of the member’s ill-health or infirmity of mind or body; and

(b) the contractual provisions as to place, remuneration, hours of work, holiday entitlement, sickness or injury  entitlement and other material terms do not differ substantially from those of the member’s employment; and

“permanently incapable” means incapable until, at the earliest, the member’s 65th birthday.  

31. - (1) If a member leaves a local government employment (or is treated for these regulations as if he had done so) before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation), once he is aged 50 or more he may elect to receive payment of them immediately.

(2) An election made by a member aged less than 60 is ineffective without the consent of his employing authority or former employing authority (but see paragraph (6)).

(3) If the member elects, he is entitled to a pension and retirement grant payable immediately.

(4) If the sum – 

(a) of the member's age in whole years on the date his local government employment ends or the date he elects, if later,

(b) of his total membership in whole years, and

(c) in a case where he elects after his local government employment ends, of the period beginning with the end of that employment and ending with the date he elects,

is less than 85 years, his retirement pension and grant must be reduced by the amounts shown as appropriate in guidance issued by the Government Actuary (but see paragraphs (5) and (6) and regulation 36(5) (GMPs)).

(5) A member's appropriate employing authority may determine on compassionate grounds that his retirement pension and grant should not be reduced under paragraph (4).

(6) If a member who has left a local government employment before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation) becomes permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body - 

(a) he may elect under paragraph (1) before attaining the age of 50, and

(b) paragraphs (2) and (4) do not apply.

(7) If a member does not elect for immediate payment under this regulation, he is entitled to receive a pension and grant payable from his NRD without reduction.

(8) An election under paragraph (1) must be made by notice in writing to the member's Scheme employer.

97.-(1)
Any question concerning the rights or liabilities under the Scheme of any person other than a Scheme employer must be decided in the first instance by the person specified in this regulation.

(2) Any question whether a person is entitled to a benefit under the Scheme must be decided:-

(a) in the case of a person entitled to a pension credit or a pension credit member and in relation to his pension credit rights or pension credit benefits, by his appropriate administering authority, and

(b) in any other case by the Scheme employer who last employed him.

(3) That decision must be made as soon as is reasonably practicable after the earlier of  the earlier of the date the employment ends or the date specified in the notification mentioned in regulation 8 (3).

(4) Where a person is or may become entitled to a benefit payable out of a pension fund, the administering authority maintaining that fund must decide its amount.

(5) That decision must be made as soon as is reasonably practicable after the event by virtue of which the entitlement arises or may arise.

(9) Before making a decision as to whether a member may be entitled under Regulation 27 or under regulation 31 on the ground of ill health or infirmity of mind or body, the Scheme employer must obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner who is qualified in occupational health medicine as to whether in his opinion the member is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant local government employment because of ill health or infirmity of mind or body.

(9A) The independent registered medical practitioner must be in a position to certify, and must include in his certification a statement, that-

(a) he has not previously advised, or given an opinion on, or otherwise been involved in the particular case for which the certificate has been requested; and

(b) he is not acting, and has not at any time acted, as the representative of the member, the Scheme employer or any other party in relation to the same case.”  

(10) If the Scheme employer is not the member’s appropriate administering authority, before referring any question to any particular registered medical practitioner under paragraph (9) the Scheme employer must obtain the approval of the appropriate administering authority to their choice of registered medical practitioner.

(11) On paragraphs (2) and (4) “benefit” includes a return of contributions.

(12) In paragraph (4) benefit includes a benefit specified in regulation F6 (12) or (16) of the 1986 regulations.

(13) ….references to the Scheme employer or the appropriate administering authority of a prospective member are references to the body that would be his employer or appropriate administering authority if he were to become an active member in the employment by virtue of which he would be eligible to join the Scheme.

(13A) In paragraph (9)

(a) “permanently incapable has the meaning given by regulation 27(5), and 

(b) “qualified in occupational health medicine” (D Occ Med) or an equivalent qualification issued by a competent authority in an EEA State (which has the meaning given by the European Specialist Medical Qualifications Order 1995) or being an Associate, a Member or a fellow of the Faculty of Occupational Medicine or an equivalent institution of an EEA State. ”

MATERIAL FACTS

3. The University is a Scheme Employer within the meaning of Regulation 97 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (the Regulations).

4. Mrs Skelton was employed by the University as a principal lecturer and Head of the Centre for Training and Development in the School of Education, between 1986 and September 2001.

5. The Council, although the Scheme administrator, outsourced its pensions administration to CSL Group Ltd (CSL) with effect from 1 April 1988.   

6. Mrs Skelton approached her Head of School in March 2001 seeking advice on the possibility of being granted premature retirement, having reached the age of 50 in December 2000.  Around that time, the Centre for Training and Development was being replaced by a Professional Centre for Continuous Development and the Head of School reported that Mrs Skelton was reluctant to take on the role of leading the new centre (a role which was graded at principal lecturer level).

7. On 22 June 2001 the University’s personnel manager wrote to Mrs Skelton setting out her estimated retirement benefits based on her leaving at 31 August on grounds of redundancy, without any enhancement of her pension.  Following discussions in early July it was agreed to offer Mrs Skelton a voluntary redundancy payment of approximately £14,000.

8. But on 25 July the Personnel Department was notified that Mrs Skelton had been admitted to hospital with a suspected heart attack.  The University then received medical certificates from 27 July citing ‘chest pains’ as the reason for absence.

9. The offer of voluntary redundancy was made to her on 9 August 2001 and was said to be open for acceptance until the end of September 2001. After receiving a further estimate of the pension that would be paid to her, Mrs Skelton, on 8 September accepted the offer of voluntary redundancy and early retirement but added a proviso ‘unless I am granted ill-health retirement’.  The University has stated that it did not have any formal procedures in place for dealing with ill health retirement and was reliant upon the Council’s Occupational Health service to advise them in response to a request for an ill health retirement.  However, on 21 September 2001 the University advised Mrs Skelton that in order to progress the matter of ill health retirement it had confirmed an appointment with a Dr Swaine from the Council’s Occupational Health Department. 

10. On 28 September 2001 Dr Swaine who has the qualification D.Occ.Med and who acted as the University’s medical adviser at that time, was asked whether Mrs Skelton met the criteria for ill health retirement as outlined in the Regulations.  Dr Swaine reported  to the University:

“I saw Mrs Skelton as arranged on 28 September 2001.

As you indicate she has been having more than her fair share of health related difficulties over the last few months.  She has been seen both by a rheumatologist and a cardiologist and further specialist investigations are being arranged.  Her final clinical diagnosis is still far from clear.

I am unable to make a definitive recommendation as to whether she would qualify for ill health retirement from discussions with her it is certainly possible she would meet the necessary criteria.

I plan to seek reports from her GP and will advise you further when these arrive.  I would mention however that these reports alone may not be able to provide enough information to recommend ill health retirement and that further time may be necessary before being able to give a definitive recommendation.  I would be grateful; if you could send me a detailed job description of her current position.”

11. On 19 October 2001, Dr McKee who worked for the Council but in a more senior role as County Medical Adviser wrote to the University:

“This lady is still undergoing investigation and at this point the outcome is uncertain.

There is a significant possibility that ill health retirement may prove appropriate, but at this stage there is insufficient medical information pending these further investigations.

I would be happy to review the situation when the investigations are complete but I cannot at this stage give you any likely indication of how long this process will take.

The tests she is currently awaiting generally involve waiting lists in the region of 3 months.”

12. Mrs Skelton e-mailed the University on 22 October 2001:

“I am writing to confirm that I accept the university’s offer of voluntary redundancy as outlined in your letter of 9 August 2001.

I would be obliged if you could send a letter to CSL to ensure that they record on my file that I am undergoing medical investigations.  They may wish to note that I have an existing condition and that the university are willing to pursue ill health retirement on my behalf if outstanding test results provide information which may allow the Occupational Health Advisor to support ill health retirement.” 

13. On 24 October 2001 the University wrote to Mrs Skelton confirming that she had taken voluntary redundancy from her post as Senior Lecturer with effect from 30 September 2001.

14. Mrs Skelton then asked the University to clarify the position regarding her ill health retirement  application and on 29 October 2001 the University wrote to CSL:

“Anna was seen by Dr McKee in Occupational Health on 28 September 2001.  He considered at the time that ill health retirement may be a possibility although he is unable to confirm that this will ultimately be the case until the outcome of further tests are known.  These tests may take several months to complete.

The university would not wish to stand in the way of Anna receiving additional benefits through the Local Government Pension Scheme should ill health retirement be the medical adviser’s final decision.  The university would, therefore, be happy to confirm that Anna did have an existing condition described by her doctor as palpitations and chest pains whilst she was employed by the university.”

15. On 1 November 2001 the University wrote to Mrs Skelton confirming that she had left her post with effect from 30 September 2001 and she was advised that she had become entitled to a retirement pension and a retirement grant.  She was also advised that if she was dissatisfied with the decision that she had the right to appeal under the Scheme’s IDR procedure.  

16. On 12 March 2002 the GP wrote to the County Medical Adviser providing the outcome of the investigations which she had been pursuing.  The GP  stated:

“Following my letter to you on 15 October 2001 this patient has now asked me to write to you again with the latest results. 

Dr Stuart has written to me again to confirm that the MRI of Mrs Skelton’s head, the nerve conduction studies and the visual evoked response were all normal.

Dr Stuart made the diagnosis of fibromyalgia, osteoarthritis and Sjoren’s syndrome.

I hope this will help you to make a final decision on Mrs Skelton’s ill health retirement.” 

17. Also on 19 March 2002 the Council provided to the University a report dictated by Dr McKee and on 10 April 2002 a copy was provided to Mrs Skelton.  The report said:

“Further to our correspondence about this lady in the Autumn 2001, this lady has asked her GP to wrote to me again.  He wrote on 12 March 2002 giving the outcome of her ongoing investigations.

This new letter does not add any significant new information to indicate that she would be eligible for retirement under the Local Government Pension Scheme.

The situation therefore remains unchanged.”   

18. Mrs Skelton wrote to the Council on 17 September 2002 in response to Dr McKee’s report.  She stated that she had not been informed about her ability to appeal under the Scheme’s IDR procedures when provided on 10 April 2002 with a copy of Dr McKee’s report.  She stated she had acquired further appeal information from the Council and requested the decision be reviewed.  She stated that her condition that she had suffered from for a number of years had continued to worsen and that since the last time her application had been rejected she had experienced significant health problems.  She added that she had been diagnosed as suffering from autoimmune disorder, mixed connective tissue disease, Sjoren’s syndrome, Antiphospholipid Syndrome and that was then seeing Dr Hughes a Consultant Rheumatologist at St Thomas’s hospital and Dr Ireland a Consultant Gastroenterologist.

19. She explained how she had not been given an opportunity to link her symptoms with her problems at work with the backing of conclusive blood tests and expert diagnosis and that it was because of her health problems she could no longer carry out her role and responsibilities effectively or efficiently.  

20. The Council then reviewed whether Mrs Skelton’s IDR application had been made within the time limits set by the IDR Regulations as she had applied more than 6 months after she had been made aware of her right to appeal in November 2001.  The Council says it wrote to her on 14 November 2002 stating this and asking her to submit reasons why the Appointed Person should exercise discretion and extend time. The Council says that a response was received on 24 November 2002.  

21. The Regulations governing IDRP require a response to be provided within 2 months of the member providing the information required to make a Stage 1 IDR application.  The Council replied to Mrs Skelton on 18 February 2003 stating that previous correspondence had been passed to Mr Riedel, the Pension Compliance Manager, for his comments, apologising for the delay and requesting some further information.  Mrs Skelton replied on 24 February 2003 raising some further queries of her own.  On 26 March 2003 the Council responded to these and informed her that papers had been requested from the University and that she would have to provide a signed letter of authority to enable their release, which she did on 14 April 2003.  

22.  The Council, who had agreed to provide an  Occupational Health Service to the University, appointed Cheviot Artus plc between May 2003 and April 2005 to provide those services.  Occupational health records previously held by the Council were transferred to Cheviot Artus.  

23. A stage one IDR response was provided by the Appointed Person  to Mrs Skelton on 5 June 2003 which  stated:

“As far as I can see from the paperwork, no decision has yet been made with regard to whether or not to grant you ill health retirement.  Although I understand that you have left employment on the grounds of voluntary redundancy, this was the caveat that this stood unless you were granted ill health retirement, the application for which was made before accepting the redundancy payment.

In the circumstances, I would request that further consideration be given to your application for ill health retirement as it appears that no conclusion has been reached.”

24. On 12 June 2003 a copy of the stage one IDR response was provided to the University by way of a cover letter stating:

“As you will see the Appointed Person considers that no decision appears to have been reached in relation to Mrs Skelton’s application for ill health retirement and requests that further consideration be given to this.”  

25. By September 2003 Mrs Skelton was concerned about the lack of any progress and wrote to the Council.   On 26 September 2003 the Council responded by apologising for the delay and stating:

“Following the original decision by the appointed person your case was immediately referred back to the University for re-consideration.  The University subsequently sought clarification on a number of issues, including what was expected of them in this matter.  While I confirmed the steps that I believed they should take I overlooked a further question that they had raised, which I have since corrected.

I have now confirmed to the University that they are now required to take steps to either:

· Confirm their original decision that you did not in their opinion meet the requirements of the LGPS as to being permanently incapable of carrying out the duties of your former post (i.e. until at the earliest age 65) and so were not retired on those grounds, or

· That following further consideration of the facts of your case you did in fact meet the requirements of the LGPS as to permanent incapacity and that ill health benefits should in fact be payable to you.”

26. On 23 October 2003, the University asked the County Medical Adviser to review the case and to advise them of his decision.  On 11 November 2003 the County Medical Adviser reported back to the University:

“I assume from your letter that you are not requesting that I carry out a new investigation of the situation as it stands but that you simply want me to go through the process that has been followed to date.  I should point out that this was conducted by Dr David Swaine and that I was not involved in this process.

She was seen by Dr Swaine on 28 September 2001, Dr Swaine wrote on 28 September 2001 to Mrs Skelton’s GP and received a response on 15 October 2001.

This was a comprehensive and helpful report.  There was no medical evidence contained in that report to indicate that Mrs Skelton was at that time suffering from any conditions which would normally be regarded, on the balance of probability, as being permanent.  She was at that time unable to return to her normal employment…

…The information that I currently hold does not appear sufficient to justify ill health retirement under the Scheme but it is not up to date.  Also I am unable to locate a job description and it would be inappropriate to offer final advice without sight of that.

I have previously been involved in the case and therefore cannot be regarded as independent, and if a review is to take place, an independent opinion by a qualified Occupational Health Physician not previously involved in the case should be sought.”  

27. Following advice from my Office, the University commissioned a further medical report on Mrs Skelton’s eligibility for ill health retirement at the time of her leaving the University in September 2001. The University sought this from Dr Ashby MRCS LRCP AFOM of Cheviot Artus plc. Dr Ashby held one of the qualifications specified in Regulation 97(9).  

28. Dr Ashby’s report of 1 February 2005 stated:

1. On the information presented to Dr Swaine in September 2001, I would agree with Dr McKee that the criteria for ill health retirement were not met because there was still uncertainty of diagnosis at that time, and an accurate prognosis cannot be given, if diagnosis and treatability are not known.  I would also agree with Dr McKee that subsequent information from the GP and Consultants was not adequate to approve entitlement under the ill health retirement provisions.  

2. It further needs to be understood by all parties that the individual state of health at the time of any decision being made is not the defining factor for ill health retirement.  The defining factor is that the cause of the incapacity is not effectively treatable and that incapacity will persist until the individual’s 65th birthday.  Therefore, an individual of Ms Skelton’s age, even if she were going to be ill for three to four years or more, would not qualify under the ill-health retirement provisions.

3. I note that the diagnosis of Anti Phospholipid Syndrome was made in September 2002 but this, in itself would not necessarily qualify the sufferer for ill health retirement because there is treatment for this syndrome and it would have to be shown that the related intellectual disabilities were not reversible.

4. Sjoren’s Syndrome is a recognised complication of a number of autoimmune conditions, but it is not normally a cause, in itself, of sufficiently disabling capacity to cause ill health retirement. Likewise, Tietzie’s Syndrome is a painful but relatively transient condition and again it is unlikely that Tietze’s would become a reason for ill health retirement.

5. Although we do have a Consultant’s opinion that Mrs Skelton may not be able to continue working at her substantive level, he has not given adequate reasons for this opinion and an Independent Assessor should not accept an opinion without reasons for that opinion.  Therefore, if this case is to be pursued further, a new report should be obtained from the Consultant as to the longer-term prognosis for the labelled condition.

If you are happy for me to act as the Independent Assessor, (in view of that fact that I have not been involved with the case before), I would agree with Dr McKee that, there is not adequate evidence on file to support ill health retirement.  Even with the diagnosis of Anti-Phospholipid Syndrome, made I August or September 2002, without determining the likely long term effects of that diagnosis, there is still inadequate evidence to confirm entitlement to ill health retirement.

In summary therefore I would agree that the advice given by Dr Swain and Dr McKee in late 2001, (that there was not enough evidence to support IHR), was correct.  However, I would not agree with their opinion that ill health retirement was a likely possibility at that time and feel that referral to an Independent Assessor at that time was highly unlikely to have been successful, and not warranted on the evidence available at that time.”   

Submissions from Mrs Skelton

29. Mrs Skelton had stepped down from the Head of Centre role to manage a project approximately 3 years before leaving the University.  She had requested this break from her role as health problems were making it increasingly difficult to cope with the demands of the position.

30. The contest for leadership of the Professional Centre for Continuous Development came some time before her request for voluntary redundancy and the two were not linked.

31. Mrs Skelton disagrees with the assertion that her role in the University could be regarded as ‘standard academic related duties’.  Her role had always been more demanding with significantly more pressure than would be outlined under standard duties.  She also disagrees with the University’s assertion that a job description was unavailable.  She is concerned that the University arrived at their decision by ‘default’.

32. She states that she left the University because she could no longer struggle with the demands of her job due to ill health.  It was therefore not a calculating decision but one reached through a combination of no longer being able to cope because of her health and the pressure exerted by the University in terms of time scale.  All the symptoms were in place and reported to Dr Swaine in September 2001.  She was diagnosed locally in Sussex by September 2001 with having connective tissue disease osteoarthritis, Sjoren’s syndrome and fibromyalgia.  In September 2002 she paid her first visit to Dr Hughes in London with the same symptoms as when she left the University and was diagnosed as suffering from chronic inflammatory disease with Antiphospholipid Syndrome, Sjoren’s syndrome, Tietze’s syndrome and marginal hypothyroidism and tested positive for the lupus anti coagulant.

33. Mrs Skelton says that her health was not considered at the time she left employment, as Dr McKee was not supplied with the final diagnosis relating to her condition at that time.  The ensuing delay was caused by the time taken to arrange an appointment to be seen by Dr Hughes and be provided with a diagnosis.

34. Mrs Skelton states that Dr Hughes has an international reputation and extensive experience in all aspects of rheumatology.  She suggests that the University consider appointing Dr Hughes when seeking to obtain the relevant certificate in accordance with Regulation 97 (9) and that the University consider also the offer of a specific report from Dr Hughes if there are outstanding queries regarding her condition which she says, given the complexity of her condition, would benefit from being resolved, before a final report is issued. 

35. Neither Cheviot Artus or its agents sought approval from the Council for Dr Ashby to act as an independent assessor in line with the regulations; the University was aware that approval had not been sought and did not disclose this to her.  

36. Cheviot Artus did not seek consent for the use of her medical data. She is concerned by the transfer of medical records and possible infringement of her rights under the Data Protection Act.

37. Mrs Skelton has also provided a further medical report dated 1 June 2006 from her GP which states:

“Mrs Skelton first came to see one of my colleagues in April 2000 with epigastric pains.  I saw her on 1 September 2000 with joint pains and dry eyes.  Subsequently she developed knee swelling and morning stiffness, which lasted for over an hour.  I can confirm that all her problems are ongoing and that she is again under the investigation of a Gastroenterologist and remains under the care of her Rheumatologist who has diagnosed her to have antiphospholipid syndrome.  I believe Dr Hughes has already written to you.  She was also diagnosed by Dr Ireland to have chronic pancreatitis in January 2006.

She does remain unwell with fatigue, joint pains and abdominal pains.  She is also feeling nauseated on most mornings.  The treatment she was given by Dr Ireland was Creon but unfortunately this has not made a lot of difference.  Dr Ireland is still organising further tests to have a look if there are any problems within the small intestine.

I can confirm that Mrs Skelton still suffers from a chronic inflammatory disease with physical and intellectual disability which made it difficult for her to cope with the intellectual demands of her role at the University.”

Submissions from the University

38. At the time that Mrs Skelton was employed by the University, it was the Council who provided Occupational Health services, via a service level agreement to the University.  The University was therefore dependent on the Council for the provision of advice in relation to the Scheme and rules and trusted that the Council’s experienced medical adviser was in a position to advise the University on the ill health retirement process.

39. Mrs Skelton’s job title according to the last update of her contract of employment dated 24 March 1992 was ‘Head of the Centre for Training and Development’, a role which was remunerated at Principal Lecturer salary level.  

40. Apart from the period of absence which commenced on 23 July 2001 for ‘chest pain’, only two periods of absence due to ill health are recorded on her file since 1997 – in September 2000 (3 days) and February 2001 (2 days) both for a condition unrelated to those later mentioned.

41. There is no information to confirm or deny Mrs Skelton’s description of the events, which led to her request for premature retirement other than the letter from her Head of School, dated 4 April 2001.

42. The University has no reason to believe that pressure was applied for Mrs Skelton to retire on grounds of redundancy other than by the setting of a deadline for acceptance of the offer of enhanced redundancy pay. The deadline was directly related to the need to resolve the organisational structure before the new academic year.

43. The documents which relate to Mrs Skelton’s duties at the time have been previously identified and are not comprehensive; hence the assumption that Mrs Skelton could have undertaken a variety of responsibilities commensurate with her principal lecturer salary.

44. The Council advised it that it was unnecessary to seek new medical evidence as part of the review under stage one of the IDR procedure.

45. The University reported the outcome of the review to the Council but was unaware that the Council had failed to communicate that to Mrs Skelton until she contacted the University in January 2004.  

46. The University has stated that as far as it was concerned the letter dated 19 March 2002 from the County Medical Adviser as recorded in paragraph 16 was a conclusion, by default that Mrs Skelton was not deemed permanently incapable in accordance with the Regulations. The use of the word ‘default’ should not be misconstrued.  By using that word the University means that in the absence of a doctor’s opinion that Mrs Skelton was eligible for ill health retirement, the University could make no decision other than she was not eligible.

47. The University interpreted the report from Dr Ashby as confirming that there was no evidence of eligibility for ill health retirement, and therefore the review could not support Mrs Skelton’s claim.

48. The University remains supportive of Mrs Skelton’s claim for ill health retirement benefits and is prepared to do anything further, which would assist in determining the question finally.  If it would assist in progressing her complaint, the University is prepared to instruct a new Medical Adviser and to commission a specific report to determine any outstanding medical questions which the Ombudsman believes have not been fully addressed.  

Submissions from the Council

49. The Council accepts some responsibility for the delays in replies being provided to Mrs Skelton.  However, in accordance with the Regulations it is the University as Scheme employer, that is responsible for determining whether any entitlement exists and for the Council, as the administering authority for determining the amount of any award. 

50. The Council does not accept that it has any responsibility for the University failing to reach a conclusion on ill health retirement that Mrs Skelton would have wished for.  Mrs Skelton’s retirement benefits have been correctly calculated in accordance with the decisions taken at the time by the University.

51. The Council accepts a stage one decision under the IDR procedure was not provided within 2 months but states that there is provision for this period to be extended and the £150 compensation it has offered in respect of distress and inconvenience suffered refers to their delay in dealing with Mrs Skelton’s enquiries submitted subsequent to the decision of the Appointed Person.  

CONCLUSIONS

52. Mrs Skelton’s concerns about the transfer of medical records and possible infringements of the Date Protection Act are matters she will, need to pursue elsewhere if she so desires. I have confined myself to consideration of whether she should have been provided with an ill heath pension and with the way the IDRP was followed.

53. A key question to be answered is whether Mrs Skelton left her employment by reason of being permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body.  She had in effect hedged her bets by saying that she would accept the offer of leaving on redundancy terms if her application for ill health retirement did not succeed although I accept that this can simply be seen as reflecting her view that she could not cope with the demands of her job.  The University were willing to explore that latter option. 

54. The High Court has made clear in the case of Spreadborough v London Borough of Wandsworth that a decision on that key question can, in appropriate circumstances be made retrospectively in the light of medical evidence, which later becomes available. In that sense, therefore there need not be a once and for all decision as to whether the criteria has been met. If later evidence establishes that the condition which is later regarded as making her permanently incapable was present (but not at the time identified), at the time she left employment then an ill health pension could still be awarded.

55. The dispute giving rise to the issue before me is not about what condition Mrs Skelton is suffering from but whether that condition is such to have permanently prevented her undertaking her duties. It is for the University to determine in the first instance whether an applicant is eligible for an ill health early retirement although that decision can then be reviewed as part of the internal dispute resolution procedure.  Eligibility depends on a certificate being obtained from a suitably qualified doctor as to whether the applicant is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently their duties because of ill health or infirmity of mind or body.  

56. At the time when Mrs Skelton left employment, no certificate had been issued as required by the Regulations. The County Medical Adviser’s view was that the results of further investigations were needed before it could be said whether Mrs Skelton met the criteria. I observe that as someone who was advising the University as the Employer the County Medical Adviser (as he himself later commented) was not in a position to supply the certificate required by the regulations governing the Pensions Scheme.  

57. In the light of his view I can see why the University proceeded down the redundancy route but this did mean that no formal decision could be taken at the time about whether she met the criteria for payment of an incapacity pension.  

58. As a result of Mrs Skelton pressing for such a decision the University has since reviewed further medical opinion. I note that this came from Dr Ashby and that he queried an opinion from a Specialist saying that the Specialist had not given reasons for that opinion. Where a Specialist’s opinion is queried by a doctor who does not have the specialist qualification the decision-maker needs to act with caution. If the opinion being queried relates to the Specialist’s own area of expertise, it is prudent for further Specialist opinion to be sought. If, however, the Specialist whose opinion is being queried has expressed views on a matter outside the area of his own specialism I would see less need for the decision maker to commission further advice. On which side of that line the particular Specialist opinion fell is not easy to determine. Dr Ashby had suggested that further advice would be needed if the case were to be taken further, before then saying that if the University were content to proceed on his own view he would advise that the criteria were not met. I have seen little evidence that the University applied its mind to deciding whether Dr Ashby’s view should indeed be preferred. I am remitting the matter for a further decision to be made. 

59. Mrs Skelton questions the independence of Dr Ashby.  Dr Ashby is employed by Cheviot Artus a body contracted to provide a medical opinion and in that respect I am satisfied of his independence. He had not previously been involved with advising the Employer about her employment.  Regulation 97 (10) requires the approval of the appropriate administering authority to their choice of registered medical practitioner; no evidence has been provided to suggest that that approval was obtained prior to Dr Ashby’s involvement although I can see no reason why such approval would not have been forthcoming given that he holds the appropriate qualification.  

60. The Council had a duty to respond to Mrs Skelton’s application under IDR within two months.  Clearly it failed in that respect.  However, the offer of compensation made by the Council in respect of the distress and inconvenience caused by their delay in dealing with her enquiries submitted subsequent to the decision of the Appointed Person is in my view reasonable under the circumstances.  

DIRECTIONS

61. Within 28 days of this determination the University shall seek a certificate from a practitioner who holds the qualification specified in Regulation 97 (9). In producing that certificate the practitioner may take account of more recent medical opinion as to whether at the time Mrs Skelton left her employment she was permanently incapable of efficiently discharging the duties of her post. 

62. When considering what decision to take the University may need to take some further advice if doubt is being cast by a non-specialist on medical advice within the competence of some other specialist. 

63. Within a further 56 days of receipt of the certificate, the University shall advise Mrs Skelton of its decision as to whether she was incapable and thus as to whether she met the criteria for receipt of an ill health pension. If the decision is that such a pension should be awarded then the monies already received by Mrs Skelton including the redundancy payment may be recovered from her if necessary by set off against the increased pension payments to which she will become entitled.

64. Within 28 days of this determination the Council shall pay £150 to Mrs Skelton to redress the injustice caused by delays in providing the stage one IDR response and delays in dealing with enquiries entered into after the decision reached by the Appointed Person.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

14 July 2006
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